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nmcn PLC (“the Company” or “the Group” or “nmcn”), a leading engineering and construction company, delivering major water, 
built environment and critical national infrastructure projects, announces its unaudited interim results for the six months 

ended 30 June 2020.

The first half of 2020 comprised two very 
different quarterly trading periods. We started 

the year well, with the financial results reflecting 
an encouraging order book and the benefit of a 
number of our initiatives. In the second quarter 
we faced the immediate challenges of COVID-19 

with the suspension of projects and the disruptive 
impact of new operating requirements and these 

were compounded by some other operational 
issues. In overall terms, I am delighted to be 

reporting a profitable result for the period which 
we believe further demonstrates the value of our 
business model and dedication and capabilities of 

our teams.

We have sought to protect the health and 
wellbeing of all our stakeholders and I am deeply 

proud of the manner in which our entire staff 
has responded to the challenges of maintaining 

activity in critical areas and re-launching projects 
that have been suspended. This is a strong 

demonstration of our people as an overarching 
differentiator.

In the longer term, the attractions and 
opportunities of our addressable markets remain. 

In the near-term, we are likely to continue 
to endure the constraints of a coronavirus 

environment but with a healthy order book 
and strong fundamental growth drivers and 

opportunities within our addressable markets, we 
believe the business will continue to progress.

John Homer - Chief Executive  

NMCN PLC
 HALF YEAR REPORT

OUR OPERATING AND FINANCIAL REVIEW 

Group Financial Performance 

Revenue for the period is broadly similar to the comparable period last year at £181.6 million against £184.0 million. Profit before 
tax totalled £0.8 million compared to £3.5 million for the same period in 2019. The performance was impacted by the considerable 
challenges faced by the Group in relation to the operational completion of a major infrastructure scheme, the AMP transition in its 
Water segment and the overall impact of the COVID-19 pandemic.

The Group had made a good start to 2020, prior to the COVID-19 pandemic. We entered the current year with good momentum 
and promising market opportunities and in the first quarter, revenue increased by 3.7% to £97.9 million and pre-tax profit was up 
by 5.9% to £1.8 million.  The Built Environment segment generated profits of £0.2 million (Q1 2019: £0.2 million); the main driver 
being the ongoing improving performance of the Telecoms business unit into 2020. The Water business also continued to perform 
strongly despite a reduction in revenue for many of the segment’s customers due to the AMP transition year, as well as operational 
challenges on completion of the major infrastructure schemes.  The Water segment’s Q1 revenues were down by 4.7% to £66.9 
million (Q1 2019: £70.2 million), but despite this, profitability increased to £1.6 million (Q1 2019: £1.5 million).

Over the balance of the first half, however, we had to adjust to the rapidly evolving challenges of COVID-19 and our response 
sought to balance self-help with Government initiatives in a holistic and fair manner. The second quarter saw site shut downs, 
productivity restrictions, changes in working methodology, and the prolongation of contracts, as a result of the pandemic, in 
addition to operational completion challenges on a major infrastructure scheme. This resulted in turnover reducing by 14.6% from 
£97.9 million to £83.7 million quarter-on-quarter with a loss for the quarter of £1.0 million.

In response to the COVID-19 situation we have taken all appropriate steps to protect the health and wellbeing of our staff, 
customers, and suppliers and to comply fully with Government requirements and guidance as our highest priority. We remain 
positively engaged with Business in the Community (BITC), progressing charitable work with those in need. The positioning of the 
business to emerge from this period in the strongest possible condition, has been guided by our Positive Impactive Plan (our ESG 
policies) and we have continued to remain a responsible member of the communities in which we operate. 

The current order book stands at 93% of expected revenues for the year with all business units now fully operational and we have 
recommenced site activities, working at COVID-19 compliant production capacity.  The impact of this on our margins has been 
significant, and will continue to be so for the remainder of this year, due to several factors, including; margin deterioration from 
demobilisation of resources and remobilisation delays, reduction in operational productivity due to revised operating procedures, 
prolongation of current schemes, and the additional direct costs associated with COVID-19.

The Board anticipates that margins for the full year 2020, due to COVID-19, the AMP transition, and completion of major 
infrastructure schemes will be circa 0.5%. In the medium-term, it anticipates returning to a sustainable growth rate with the focus 
being back on quality of earnings and margin enhancements.  
 

Built Environment Segment 

The Built Environment segment has seen a significant growth in revenue in the period from £51.9 million in the prior year to £61.8 
million, an increase of 19.1%. This growth is in line with our strategy to create a better balance between the two segments. This 
revenue growth in the segment was despite the challenges of the COVID-19 but they did adversely impact on profitability resulting 
in a small operating loss in the first half of the year.

HIGHLIGHTS

Dissemination of a Regulatory Announcement that contains inside information according to REGULATION (EU) No 596/2014 (MAR).

Six Months Ended 
30 June 2020 

£’000

Six Months Ended 
30 June 2019

£’000
Restated1

Period Movement 
%

Revenue 181,626 183,978 (1.3)

Profit Before Tax 809 3,463 (76.6)

Cash and Cash Equivalents 15,819 25,785 (38.7)

Earnings per Share 6.5p 27.0p (75.9)

Proposed Dividends 10.0p 9.0p 11.1

Six months ended 
30 Jun 2020

£’000

Six months ended 
30 Jun 2019

£’000
Restated1

Period movement
%

Revenue 61,784 51,874 19.1

Operating profit (5) 588 (100.9)

Operating profit margin 0.0% 1.1%

Secured workload 142,000 118,000 20.3

• Revenue decreased by 1.3% compared with H1 2019
• Profit before tax decreased to £0.8 million (H1 2019: £3.5 million)
• Cash of £15.8 million at period end; a decrease on prior year 
• Current order book for completion in 2020 of circa £350 million (H1 2019: circa 

£356 million)
• Interim dividend of 10.0p per share (H1 2019: 9.0p)

Period Performance

• Good start to 2020, prior to the COVID-19 pandemic, and operational challenges 
in Q2

• Q1 revenue increased by 3.7% to £97.9 million and pre-tax profit was up by 
5.9% to £1.8 million

• During Q2, site shut-downs, productivity constraints, changes in working 
methodology, and prolongation of contracts in addition to operational 
completion challenges on a major infrastructure scheme resulted in a pre-tax 
loss for the quarter of £1.0m (Q2 2019: £1.8 million profit)

Outlook

• All of our sites are now fully active and working at COVID-19 compliant 
production capacity

• Slippage on schemes starting in some of the business units, however current 
order book stands at 93% of expected full year revenues

• Blended net margins, due to COVID-19, the AMP transition and completion of 
major infrastructure schemes, are anticipated to be circa 0.5% for FY 2020

• Swift and decisive reduction in fixed costs at the outset of lockdown has led to 
a revised cost base in the short term

• Indications of a new normal being established during H1 2021, and the Group 
returning to margins at industry norms

For further information: 
John Homer, Chief Executive - 01623 515008
Daniel Taylor, Chief Financial Officer -01623 515008
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The Telecoms business unit continued to perform well in the first half of 2020. The business unit has achieved an operating profit 
of £0.7 million, up by £0.2 million on the same period in the prior year. Further growth is expected in super-fast broadband over the 
next few years, and the business unit is well placed to take advantage of the right opportunities. During this year the business unit 
has secured the Virgin Media Morpheus frameworks in two operating regions and further works for British Telecom.

The newly established Power & Industrial business unit has seen delays to the start of projects resulting in insufficient returns to 
cover its fixed overhead, however with the orders received in the first half of the year we are anticipating this reversing with a small 
contribution being achieved for the full year.

Across the Highways and Building business units, the impact of the severe weather during the first quarter along with the initial 
impact of COVID-19 in March, particularly on the Building business unit, has meant a negative contribution for the first half of the 
year. The Building business unit has a solid order book in its targeted markets as well as a number of large potential schemes in the 
pipeline, where we are working on early design stages with customers and where orders are anticipated in the second half of the 
year for 2021 and beyond.

The Highways business unit had a disappointing first half year, largely due to operational issues. However, prospects for the 
remainder of the year are more encouraging. Work is due to commence on the junction improvements to the M621, a contract of 
circa £28 million, later in the year as part of the Regional Development Partnership by Highways England. In addition, it has secured 
preferred bidder status on a number of local authority road improvements schemes to commence later this year and add to the 
opening order book for 2021.

All of the self-funded residential developments, within nmcn Investments, are due for completion this year. Sales expectations for 
this year are modest with the anticipation that most sales will be achieved in early 2021. The current investment in these schemes 
amounts to £17.8 million (H1 2019: £14.1 million) and no further projects will be progressed until the Board is confident of the 
returns from the current schemes under construction.

The secured order book for the Built Environment segment to construct in 2020 is £142 million (H1 2019: £118 million), an increase 
from the comparable period of 20.3%.

Water Segment

As anticipated, the AMP transition year has resulted in a reduction in revenue for the Water segment in the period from £132.1 
million to £119.8 million, a decrease of 9.3%. Operating margins were impacted by operational challenges on the completion of a 
major infrastructure scheme, and to a lesser extent the AMP transition period, and the effect of the COVID-19 pandemic. These 
resulted in the Water segment producing a reduced operating profit of £1.1 million, down from £3.0 million in the previous year. 

During the period, and as previously reported, the Water segment has been successful in securing the following strategic 
frameworks; Anglian Water (Chemical Dosing), the Coal Authority and a number of frameworks in asset security works for public 
sector bodies.

The secured order book of circa £208 million for the Water segment at the half year stage is a significant but expected decrease 
of 12.6% on the previous period (H1 2019: £238 million), in line with our strategy to achieve a balance of revenue between the 
operating segments. The Board continues to be cautious around any potential delays in workload through the AMP transition 
which may impact the remainder of the period, along with the ongoing operational impact of the COVID-19 pandemic as previously 
highlighted.

Continued focus on FALM (Full Asset Lifecycle Management) is proving to be successful with investment into the digital 
transformation of our products and services. This has resulted in further orders for our products and technical services offering. We 
also achieved external recognition of our success by being awarded as Water Industry Contractor of the Year at the Water Industry 
Awards for the third year running.

Legacy

In relation to the one remaining legacy contract with Cyden Homes Limited, the Group is pursuing claims with the client for sums 
greater than the carrying value and will continue to do so until the situation is resolved. This long running dispute continues to be 
progressed through the court system.

Cash 

The Group’s cash position at 30 June 2020 was £15.8 million (30 June 2019: £25.8 million).  As outlined in the 2019 full year results and 
the recent trading update, there has been a reduction in cash levels from the previous year due to a combination of revenue growth 
(increasing working capital requirements), the mix of contracts and customer payment terms and further expenditure on nmcn 
Investments, which will run until the end of 2020. Cash management remains a key focus, and we continued to utilise the Group’s 
debt facilities throughout much of the period. The Board is pleased that cash preservation measures during the lockdown period 
were effective, and these will continue to be utilised and developed further throughout the year. The Company is currently seeking 
to secure a committed revolving credit facility.

Dividends

In light of some increasing visibility on the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic and noting the critical nature of the Group’s 
addressable market, and the positive expected outturn for 2020, the Board has declared an interim dividend of 10.0p per share (H1 
2019: 9.0p). This is attributable to not having proposed a final dividend for FY19 as part of the cash preservation measures at the 
start of the COVID-19 pandemic.

The dividends will be paid on 11 September 2020 to shareholders on the register at 14 August 2020.

Outlook

The current order book for completion in the full year 2020 is circa £350 million (2019: circa £356 million). This gives the Board 
confidence that its expectations will be achieved, with net margins due to COVID-19, the AMP transition and operational challenges 
on major infrastructure schemes expected at circa 0.5%. The Group’s strong reputation for operational delivery, its balance sheet, 
cash management and positive brand mean it is well placed to manage further headwind challenges.

Longer term, our chosen markets remain attractive propositions, in particular Water, Roads and Telecommunications, as priority 
targets for Government investment due to urgent national needs. 

In Water, the value of the latest five-year Asset Management Programme, AMP7, agreed between the regulator, OFWAT, and the 
water companies is valued at £51 billion. This reflects a 16% increase in real terms over the AMP6 investment period which ended 
in March 2020. A major aim of the AMP programmes is to reduce leakage, amounting to an estimated 20% of supply, and increase 
security of supply.

Road building and improvements were key pledges in the most recent Conservative Party manifesto. In the March 2020 Budget, 
the Government committed to spend £27.4 billion on the strategic road network in England and annual expenditure is expected to 
grow steadily, peaking in 2023-4.

Last year’s Conservative manifesto also pledged £5 billion in funding to roll out the broadband network and improve mobile phone 
coverage across the country by 2025. The growing strength of our Telecoms business unit positions us favourably.

Housing is also a priority for the Government, which reopened the residential market in mid-May and introduced a Stamp Duty 
holiday in the Budget, whilst institutional investor demand for both student housing and build-to-rent (BTR) continues to be strong, 
albeit with some shorter-term constraints.

Given its operational focus the Group is well placed to be involved in the delivery of such public expenditure pledges as well as the 
additional opportunities that prevail due to the well-publicised circumstances of the UK construction sector.

Six months ended 
30 Jun 2019

£’000

Six months ended 
30 Jun 2018

£’000
Restated1

Period movement
%

Revenue 119,842 132,104 (9.3)

Operating profit 1,067 2,953 (63.9)

Operating profit margin 0.89% 2.2%

Secured workload 208,000 238,000 (12.6)


